

No. 18-900

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP ZODHIATES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM COALITION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Stephen M. Crampton
Counsel of Record
Crampton Legal Services, PLLC
P.O. Box 4506
Tupelo, MS 38803
662-255-9439
Cramptonlaw@outlook.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 5

I. This Court Should Accept Certiorari in order to Strengthen *Carpenter* and to Clarify the Limits of the Good Faith Exception to the Exclusionary Rule where the Prosecutor Conducts a Warrantless Search of CSLI. 5

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Reaffirm the Importance of Religious Freedom. 9

 A. The rationale behind the good faith exception supports Petitioner here. 9

 B. The incredible series of unfortunate events in the life of Lisa Miller. 10

 C. The harsh punishment of Mr. Zodiates smacks of religious persecution. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	7
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1982)	7
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	5
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951, 2006 VT 78 (Vt. 2006)	10
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 661 S.E.2d 822, 276 Va. 19 (Va. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2071 (2015)	9
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	8
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	8
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 322 N.C. 709, 370 S.E.2d 553 (N.C. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	5, 6, 7, 9

United States v. Taylor,
No. 17-00126 (W.D. Mo. 2019) 6

Weeks v. United States,
232 U.S. 383 (1914) 5

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Amend. IV 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Becky Bowers, President Barack Obama’s shifting
stance on gay marriage, Politifact.com (May 11,
2012), <https://www.politifact.com/truth-o-meter/statements/2012/may/11/barack-obama/president-barack-obamas-shift-gay-marriage/> 10

Clay Cane, Karen and Mike Pence’s Astonishing
Moral Hypocrisy, Jan. 20, 2019,
<https://www.cnn.com/2019/01/16/opinions/karen-pence-evangelical-hypocrisy-clay-cane/index.html> 14

John Curran and Filadelfo Aleman, Lesbians’ Child
Custody Battle Turns Into International
Manhunt, Associated Press (June 27, 2011),
<https://abpworldgroup.com/2011/06/27/lesbians-child-custody-battle-turns-into-international-manhunt/> 13

Matthew Hoffman, Exclusive Interview with Lisa Miller, Ex-Lesbian Fighting for Custody of Own Child against “Civil Union” Partner, LifeSiteNews (Oct. 27, 2008), <https://www.lifesitenews.com/news/exclusive-interview-with-lisa-miller-ex-lesbian-fighting-for-custody-of-own> 10

Thomas Jefferson, letter to William C. Nicholas, Sept. 7, 1803, http://www.constitution.org/tj/ltr/1803/ltr_18030907_nicholas.html 6, 7

James Madison, The Federalist No. 48 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 6

Katherine Noyes, Scott McNealy on privacy: You still don’t have any, PCWorld (June 25, 2015), <https://www.pcworld.com/article/2941052/scott-mcnealy-on-privacy-you-still-don-t-have-any.html> 3
